Information, because an independent valuation has not been completed. The
Company will be required to determine the fair value of Rent-A-Center's assets
and liabilities as of the closing date of the acquisition of Rent-A-Center.
Although such determination of fair value is not presently expected to result in
values that are materially greater or less than the values assumed in the
preparation of the following unaudited pro forma combined financial information,
there can be no assurance with respect thereof.

   45

   46

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   JUNE 30, 1998

   RAC
   RCI   RAC   PRO FORMA   ACQUISITION   OFFERING   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ----------   ----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   ----------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

ASSETS
Cash and cash
  equivalents.....   $ 23,347   $   27,486   $  5,835(1)   $   56,668   $(5,750)(5)  $   50,918
Accounts receivable.....   1,799   23,024   (702)(2)   24,121   --   24,121
Rental merchandise,
  net.....   148,432   303,682   --   452,114   --   452,114
Merchandise and auto
  inventory.....   --   43,068   --   43,068   --   43,068
Prepaids and other
  assets.....   2,440   8,555   19,465(3)   30,460   5,750(5)   36,210
Property assets, net....   21,479   130,152   --   151,631   --   151,631
Deferred income taxes...   6,479   21,113   26,376(2)   53,968   --   53,968
Intangible assets,
  net.....   131,862   528,716   (39,253)(2)   621,325   --   621,325
   --------   ----------   --------   ----------   -------   ----------
   Total
   assets.....   $335,838   $1,085,796   $ 11,721   $1,433,355   $   --   $1,433,355
   ========   ==========   ========   ==========   =======   ==========

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Accounts payable.....   $ 14,193   $   41,334   $   --   $   55,527   $   --   $   55,527
Accrued liabilities.....   23,067   90,036   (36,353)(2)   76,750   --   76,750
Debt.....   128,235   --   767,500(1)   895,735   --   895,735
Loans from Thorn plc....   --   714,663   (714,663)(2)   --   --   --
   --------   ----------   --------   ----------   -------   ----------
   Total
   liabilities...   165,495   846,033   16,484   1,028,012   --   1,028,012
Redeemable convertible
  preferred stock.....   --   --   260,000(1)   260,000   --   260,000
Stockholders' equity....   170,343   239,763   (264,763)(4)   145,343   --   145,343
   --------   ----------   --------   ----------   -------   ----------
   Total
   liabilities
   and
   stockholders'
   equity.....   $335,838   $1,085,796   $ 11,721   $1,433,355   $   --   $1,433,355
   ========   ==========   ========   ==========   =======   ==========

   46

   47

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   JUNE 30, 1998
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

(1) Adjustment to record the debt and equity required to finance the acquisition
   of Rent-A-Center and the repurchase of common stock and use of related
   proceeds:

Sources:
  Senior Term Loan A.....  $  120,000

[…]

(5) Adjustment to reflect the costs of the Offering.

   49

   50

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997

   RAC PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS
   RCI AND   RCI AND   --------------------------
   CENTRAL   CENTRAL RENTS   CENTRAL RENTS   ELIMINATION
   RENTS   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA   RAC   NON-RTO
   HISTORICAL(1)   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED   HISTORICAL   BUSINESSES   ACQUISITION
   -------------   -------------   -------------   ----------   -----------   -----------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Revenues
  Store
   Rentals and fees.....   $373,926   $   --   $373,926   $839,026   $ (3,779)(2)   $  (4,202)(3)
   Merchandise sales.....   18,972   --   18,972   62,712   (16,395)(2)   --
   Other.....   793   --   793   --   --   --
  Franchise
   Merchandise sales.....   37,385   --   37,385   --   --   --
   Royalty income and
   fees.....   4,008   --   4,008   2,266   --   --
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------   ---------
   Total revenues.....   435,084   --   435,084   904,004   (20,174)   (4,202)
Operating expenses
  Direct store expenses
   Depreciation of rental
   merchandise.....   87,630   --   87,630   244,572   --   (4,202)(3)
   Cost of merchandise
   sold.....   14,885   --   14,885   45,574   (14,853)(2)   --
   Salaries and other
   expenses.....   162,458   57,884(4)   220,342   --   --   449,509(3)
  Franchise cost of
   merchandise sold.....   35,841   --   35,841   --   --   --
  General and administrative
   expenses.....   77,559   (60,484)(4)   17,075   513,481   (10,535)(2)   (467,509)(3)
  Indemnified litigation
   expenses.....   --   --   --   6,600   --   (6,600)(5)
  Nonrecurring
   charges(14).....   --   --   --   14,392   (7,792)(2)   --
  Amortization of
   intangibles.....   6,957   939(6)   7,896   24,044   --   (7,766)(6)
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------   ---------
   Total operating
   expenses.....   385,330   (1,661)   383,669   848,663   (33,180)   (36,568)
   Operating profit....   49,754   1,661   51,415   55,341   13,006   32,366
Interest expense.....   10,043   (752)(7)   9,291   46,184   --   30,865(8)
Interest income and other...   (304)   --   (304)   (88)   --   --
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------   ---------
   Earnings before
   income taxes.....   40,015   2,413   42,428   9,245   13,006   1,501
Income tax expense.....   17,044   965(10)   18,009   7,760   --   7,214(11)
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------   ---------
   Net earnings.....   22,971   1,448   24,419   1,485   13,006   (5,713)
Preferred dividends.....   --   --   --   --   --   9,888(13)
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------   ---------
   Earnings allocable
   to common
   stockholders.....   $ 22,971   $  1,448   $ 24,419   $  1,485   $ 13,006   $ (15,601)
   ========   ========   ========   ========   ========   =========
Basic earnings per
  share(15):
  Earnings per share.....   $   1.02
   ========
  Weighted average common
   shares outstanding.....   23,854
   ========
Diluted earnings per
  share(15):
  Earnings per share.....   $   1.01
   ========
  Weighted average common
   and common equivalent
   shares outstanding.....   24,204
   ========
Ratio of earnings to fixed
  charges(16).....   3.6x
   ========

   ACQUISITIONS   OFFERING   PRO FORMA
   PRO FORMA   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ------------   -----------   ----------

Revenues
  Store
   Rentals and fees.....   $1,204,971   $  --   $1,204,971

   Merchandise sales.....   65,289   --   65,289
   Other.....   793   --   793
  Franchise
   Merchandise sales.....   37,385   --   37,385
   Royalty income and
   fees.....   6,274   --   6,274
   ----------   -----   ----------
   Total revenues.....   1,314,712   --   1,314,712
Operating expenses
  Direct store expenses
   Depreciation of rental
   merchandise.....   328,000   --   328,000
   Cost of merchandise
   sold.....   45,606   --   45,606
   Salaries and other
   expenses.....   669,851   --   669,851
  Franchise cost of
   merchandise sold.....   35,841   --   35,841
  General and administrative
   expenses.....   52,512   --   52,512
  Indemnified litigation
   expenses.....   --   --   --
  Nonrecurring
   charges(14).....   6,600   --   6,600
  Amortization of
   intangibles.....   24,174   --   24,174
   ----------   -----   ----------
   Total operating
   expenses.....   1,162,584   --   1,162,584
   Operating profit....   152,128   --   152,128
Interest expense.....   86,340   (519)(9)   85,821
Interest income and other...   (392)   --   (392)
   ----------   -----   ----------
   Earnings before
   income taxes.....   66,180   519   66,699
Income tax expense.....   32,983   208(12)   33,191
   ----------   -----   ----------
   Net earnings.....   33,197   311   33,508
Preferred dividends.....   9,888   --   9,888
   ----------   -----   ----------
   Earnings allocable
   to common
   stockholders.....   $   23,309   $ 311   $   23,620
   ==========   =====   ==========
Basic earnings per
  share(15):
  Earnings per share.....   $   .98   $   .99
   ==========   ==========
  Weighted average common
   shares outstanding.....   23,854   23,854
   ==========   ==========
Diluted earnings per
  share(15):
  Earnings per share.....   $   .96   $   .98
   ==========   ==========

[…]

rental expense estimated to be attributable to interest.

   55

   56

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1998

   RAC PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS
   RCI AND   RCI AND   --------------------------
   CENTRAL   CENTRAL RENTS   CENTRAL RENTS   ELIMINATION
   RENTS   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA   RAC   NON-RTO
   HISTORICAL(1)   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED   HISTORICAL   BUSINESSES   ACQUISITION
   -------------   -------------   -------------   ----------   -----------   -----------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Revenues
  Store
   Rentals and fees.....   $202,136   $   --   $202,136   $431,879   $ (3,847)(2)   $  (1,398)(3)
   Merchandise sales.....   12,767   --   12,767   37,035   (13,297)(2)   --
   Other.....   281   --   281   --   --   --

  Franchise
   Merchandise sales.....   17,061   --   17,061   --   --   --
   Royalty income and
   fees.....   2,248   --   2,248   1,157   --   --
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------   ---------

   Total revenues.....   234,493   --   234,493   470,071   (17,144)   (1,398)

Operating expenses
  Direct store expenses
   Depreciation of rental
   merchandise.....   45,261   --   45,261   125,048   --   (1,398)(3)
   Cost of merchandise
   sold.....   10,275   --   10,275   28,636   (13,043)(2)   --
   Salaries and other
   expenses.....   95,287   24,598(4)   119,885   --   --   226,699(3)
Franchise cost of
  merchandise sold.....   16,386   --   16,386   --   --   --
General and administrative
  expenses.....   35,039   (25,681)(4)   9,358   261,906   (6,614)(2)   (234,249)(3)
Indemnified litigation
  expenses.....   --   --   --   5,600   --   (5,600)(5)
Nonrecurring charges(14)....   --   --   --   10,877   (5,277)(2)   --
Amortization of
  intangibles.....   3,378   928(6)   4,306   11,823   --   (3,684)(6)
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------   ---------
   Total operating
   expenses.....   205,626   (155)   205,471   443,890   (24,934)   (18,232)
   Operating profit....   28,867   155   29,022   26,181   7,790   16,834
Interest expense.....   9,677   (5,216)(7)   4,461   26,485   --   12,189(8)
Interest income and other...   (238)   --   (238)   --   --   --
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------   ---------
   Earnings before
   income taxes.....   19,428   5,371   24,799   (304)   7,790   4,645
Income tax expense.....   8,327   2,148(10)   10,475   664   --   6,889(11)
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------   ---------
   Net earnings
   (loss).....   11,101   3,223   14,324   (968)   7,790   (2,244)
Preferred dividends.....   --   --   --   --   --   4,898(13)
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------   ---------

   Earnings (loss)
   allocable to
   common
   stockholders.....   $ 11,101   $  3,223   $ 14,324   $   (968)   $  7,790   $  (7,142)
   ========   ========   ========   ========   ========   =========

Basic earnings per
  share(15):
  Earnings per share.....   $   .60
   ========
  Weighted average common
   shares outstanding.....   23,964
   ========

Diluted earnings per
  share(15):
  Earnings per share.....   $   .59
   ========
  Weighted average common
   and common equivalent
   shares outstanding.....   24,212
   ========
Ratio of earnings to fixed
  charges(16).....   3.9x
   ========

   ACQUISITIONS   OFFERING   PRO FORMA
   PRO FORMA   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ------------   -----------   ---------

Revenues
  Store
   Rentals and fees.....   $628,770   $  --   $628,770
   Merchandise sales.....   36,505   --   36,505
   Other.....   281   --   281
  Franchise
   Merchandise sales.....   17,061   --   17,061
   Royalty income and
   fees.....   3,405   --   3,405
   --------   -----   --------
   Total revenues.....   686,022   --   686,022
Operating expenses
  Direct store expenses
   Depreciation of rental
   merchandise.....   168,911   --   168,911
   Cost of merchandise
   sold.....   25,868   --   25,868
   Salaries and other
   expenses.....   346,584   --   346,584
Franchise cost of
  merchandise sold.....   16,386   --   16,386
General and administrative
  expenses.....   30,401   --   30,401
Indemnified litigation
  expenses.....   --   --   --
Nonrecurring charges(14)....   5,600   --   5,600
Amortization of
  intangibles.....   12,445   --   12,445
   --------   -----   --------
   Total operating
   expenses.....   606,195   --   606,195
   Operating profit....   79,827   --   79,827
Interest expense.....   43,135   (259)(9)   42,876
Interest income and other...   (238)   --   (238)
   --------   -----   --------
   Earnings before
   income taxes.....   36,930   259   37,189
Income tax expense.....   18,028   104(12)   18,132
   --------   -----   --------
   Net earnings
   (loss).....   18,902   155   19,057
Preferred dividends.....   4,898   --   4,898
   --------   -----   --------
   Earnings (loss)
   allocable to
   common
   stockholders.....   $ 14,004   $ 155   $ 14,159
   ========   =====   ========
Basic earnings per
  share(15):
  Earnings per share.....   $   .58   $   .59
   ========   ========
  Weighted average common
   shares outstanding.....   23,964   23,964
   ========   ========
Diluted earnings per
  share(15):
  Earnings per share.....   $   .56   $   .57
   ========   ========
  Weighted average common